employee’s requisite service period. The following table presents total stock-based compensation included in the
Consolidated Statement of Income:

Three Months Ended
April 30,
2012 2011
(in thousands)

Cost of revenues $ 117 $ 151
Research and development 116 122
Selling and marketing 132 426
General and administrative 663 611
Total stock-based compensation 1,028 1,310

10. Treasury Stock

On March 28, 2012, our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $25.0 million of its common stock, par
value $.01 per share, through a share repurchase program. The repurchase program terminates on January 31, 2013.
As authorized by the program, shares may be purchased in the open market or through privately negotiated
transactions in a manner consistent with applicable securities laws and regulations, including pursuant to a Rule
10b5-1 plan maintained by us. This share repurchase program does not obligate us to acquire any specific number of
shares and may be suspended or discontinued at any time. All repurchases are expected to be funded from our current
cash and investment balances. The timing and amount of the shares to be repurchased will be based on market
conditions and other factors, including price, corporate and regulatory requirements and alternative investment
opportunities. There were 63,000 shares repurchased for $504,000 during the three months ended April 30, 2012.

13

Edgar Filing: SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

25

11. Significant Customers and Geographic Information

The following summarizes revenues by significant customer where such revenue exceeded 10% of total revenues for
the indicated period:

Three Months Ended
April 30,
2012 2011

Customer A 16 % 24 %
Customer B 11 % 11 %

The following table summarizes revenues by geographic locations:

Three Months Ended
April 30,
2012 2011
Amount % Amount %
(in thousands, except
percentages)

 Revenues by customers' geographic locations:
North America $23,428 64% $25,595 64%
Europe and Middle East 10,290 28% 11,800 29%
Latin America 2,754 8 % 1,474 4 %
Asia Pacific and other international locations 153 0 % 1,300 3 %
Total $36,625 $40,169

On April 30, 2012, two customers accounted for approximately 24% and 14%, respectively, of the accounts receivable
and unbilled receivables balances, and at January 31, 2012, these same two customers accounted for 15% and 19%,
respectively, of our accounts receivable and unbilled receivables balances.

12. Income Taxes

For the three months ended April 30, 2012, we recorded income tax expense of $1,000 on a loss before tax of
$312,000 for continuing operations.

Edgar Filing: SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

26

The difference between the forecasted effective tax rate and the federal statutory rate of 35% is primarily due to the